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Nagar Palika Parishad Alirajpur, Dist. Alirajpur, MP
Income and Expenditure Account for the period ended 31.03.2022
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( Nagar Palika Parishad Alirajpur, Dist. Alirajpur, MP
o Receipt and Payment Account for the period April, 2021 to March, 2022
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gar Palika Parishad Alirajpur ,Dist. Alirajpur, MP
Balance Sheet as on 31st March 2022
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S.no Bank

1 State Bank Of India
2 State Bank Of India
3 State Bank Of India

4 Bank Of baroda
S Bank Of baroda
6 HDFC Bank

7 Axis bank

8 IDBI Bank

9 IDBI Bank
10 1DBI Bank
11 IDBI Bank

12 Allahbad Bank
13 HDFC Bank

14 Bank Of India

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL ALIRAJPUR
BANK RECONCILATION STATEMENT

Account no.

53038569334
53038564880
31411784181
6890100019710
68901000020392
2107140000014
912010022756188
1626104000005715
1626104000018461
1626104000038711
1626104000043962
50430398101
50100326023298
884310110001845

Total

AS ON 31-03-2022

Balance as per

Balance as per

Cash Book As on Cash Book As an

31-3-2021

]
11,41,23,970.00

11,41,23,970.00

31-3-2022

7,45,96,962.50

Balance as per
Pass Book As on
31-3-2021
61,12,883.00
9,53,075.57
1,45,32,508.00
3,53,31,492.42
2,29,49,323.00
7,53,921.62
41,59,349.64
9,646.00
58,39,191.00
13,51,127.00
21,06,981.60
2,13,84,626.00
1,00,968.00

7,45,96,962.50 11,55,85,092.85

-
Foe srattitves: wiror
TR 7g afeenme (v )

Balance as per
Pass Book As on
31-3-2022

3,08,18,501.17
23,60,575.57
1,71,930.00
3,26,56,002.42
A 7,76,795.62
14,13,226.00
9,938.00
60,17,336.00
3,293.00

1,73,09,934.00
1,95,718.30
10,13,033.00
9,27,46,283.08




MUNICIPAL COUNCIL ALIRAJPUR

BANK RECONCILATION
As on 31-03-2022
Balance as Per Cash book
Add;-Totelling Mistake in cash book payment side
Date Amount
4/5/2020 0.09
18/5/2020 1,000.00
10/7/2020 3.00
15/9/2020 N 6,000.00
9/10/2020 1,000.00
7/11/2020 15,63,918.00
23/11/2020 100.00
18/12/2020 10,2590.00
6/2/2020 1,000.00
26/2/2021 5,23,285.00
31/3/2021 1,19,071.00
Less;-Totelling Mistake in cash book Reciptes side
Date Amount
22/6/2020 1,000.00
8/9/2020 5,894.00
8/1/2021 70,283.00
31/3/2021 15,80,837.00
30/7/2021 9,14,412.00
18/8/2021 - 10,00,000.00
Add;-Amount recived in bank but not entered In cash book
Date Amount
30/6/2020 Axis-6188 1,871.00
25/9/2020 SBI-4181 47,979.00
30/9/2020 Axis-6188 1,777.00
31/12/2020 Axis-6188 7,794.00
25/3/2021 SBI-4181 32,532.00
31/3/2021 Axis-6188 25,882.00
25/6/2021 SBI-4880 6,574.00
25/9/2021 SBI-4880 6,619.00
25/12/2021 SBI-4880 6,591.00
25/3/20222 SBI-4880 12,752.00
25/6/2021 SBI-4181 84,335.00
25/9/2021 SBI-4181 53,007.00
25/12/2021 SBI-4181 8,718.00
25/3/20222 SBI-4181 = 1,215.00
2/8/2021 BOB-9710 19,710.00
1/11/2021 BOB-9710 19,710.00
7/2/2022 BOB-9710 19,710.00
30/4/2021 BOB-0392 41,596.00
31/7/2021 BOB-0392 14,545.00

\l“)

7,45,96,962.50
22,25,667.09

(35,72,426.00)

1,86,71,397.00
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11/10/2021
30/6/2021
30/9/2021
31/12/2021
31/3/2022
1/10/2021
1/1/2022
26/6/2021
25/9/2021
25/12/2021
26/3/2022
25/6/2021
25/9/2021
25/12/2021
25/3/2022
25/9/2021
25/12/021
26/3/2022
30/6/2021
30/9/2021
31/12/2021
31/3/2022
30/6/2021
30/9/2021
31/12/2021
31/3/2022
5/1/2022
21/1/2022
21/1/2022
21/1/2022
31/1/2022
1/2/2022
3/2/2022
4/2/2022
10/2/2022
10/2/2022
10/2/2022
10/2/2022
10/2/2022
11/2/2022
12/2/2022
15/2/2022
15/2/2022
18/2/2022
18/2/2022
24/2/2022
25/2/2022

BOB-0392
HDFC-0014
HDFC-0014
HDFC-0014
HDFC-0014
Axis-6188
Axis-6188
IDBI-5715
IDBI-5715
IDBI-5715
IDBI-5715
IDBI-8461
IDBI-8461
IDBI-8461
IDBI-8461
|DBI-87117
IDBI-8711
IDBI-8711
Allhbd-8101
Allhbd-8101
Allhbd-8101
Allhbd-8101
HDFC-3298
HDFC-3298
HDFC-3298
HDFC-3298
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334 =~

10,057.00
5,639.00
5,744.00
5,787.00
5,704.00

20,950.00
13,392.00
72.00

73.00

73.00

74.00
44,392.00
44,557.00
44,524.00
44,672.00
10,181.00
10,257.00
3,293.00
1,43,959.00
1,37,144.00
1,24,718.00
1,22,899.00
755.00
968.00
1,183.00
1,385.00
25,37,883.00
8,18,000.00
3,46,000.00
10,70,000.00
20,600.00
14,000.00
10,000.00
50,000.00
20,000.00
4,000.00
5,000.00
8,000.00
10,000.00
5,000.00
4,52,000.00
18,00,238.00
25,46,074.00
13,39,000.00
31,08,000.00
3,51,900.00
61,657.00
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25/2/2022
28/2/2022
3/3/2022
3/3/2022
5/3/2022
11/3/2022
11/3/2022
17/3/2022
19/3/2022
19/3/2022
23/3/2022
30/3/2022
Less;-Other Diff
2020-21
2021-22
Balance as Per Pass book

\%

A
\‘.’ £

o & EAgy
(3 7
/&
12 -
ch"-

SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334

SBI-334.

SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334
SBI-334

.

40,102.00
77,030.00
28,411.00
30,652.00
30,758.00
28,559.00
44,100.00
25,46,074.00
10,548.00
16,009.00
13,933.00
12,500.00

8,24,682.49

7,75,634.76
49,047.73

9,27,46,283.08
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8 lika Parishad Alirajpur ,Dist. Alirajpur, M.P.
HIE :- 31 march 2022
AR UITST & 4 @ral 31 srrmd]
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3 |uam o 'aa‘i, N i 53038564880.00 2360575
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apstract sheet for Reporting on Audit paras for Financial Year 2021-22

name of ULB :- Nagar Palika Parishad Alirajpur, Dist:- Alirajpur
name of Avditor:- Rao And Emmar Chartered Accountants JIndore

S. no. Paramet
ers Description l Observation In Brief Suggestions
1A 3 ag Receipt In Rs
" Year 2020-21| Year 2021-22|% of Growth [We observe that revenue |1. We Suggest to increase
(0] HWIa] 1846111 164 -

: T 5910 -10.84|collection from various |in revenue by employing
l_-l ﬁ; 655442 597745 -8.80|taxes and duties are [more manpower and
(i) S 1AETE JUER 281350 112345 -60.07 |decreasing in comparision |proper responsibility to be
() oA JuFR 513881 448069 -12.81to previous years/ budget |assigned with performance

Faam 3296784 2B04069.00 -14.95|target . basis
A3 T I

[T MEF VIR 1T
(i) W JWTa THIR 31861169 3536758 -8.40
(i) T TP RS
(iv) N F 1 Ueh 21200 1242518 5760.93

FE am 3882369 4779276 23.10
HqE T 7179153.00 7583345.00 5.63
JRRI 6T it slPmRt

Fe TR OR Ty TARTTGE (M)




apstract sheet for Reporting on Audit paras for Financial Year 2021
r -22

Name of ULB:- Nagar Palika Parishad , Alirajpur Dist:. Ay
Name of Auditor:- Rao And Emmar Chanered Accom;tan: ]:'"’
JIndore

Parametor

Description

Observation

The auditor is responsible for audit of

Suggestion

Audit of R

revenue from various sources.

We have verified revenue from

various sources and our observation
are mention in below points.

He is also responsible 1o check the
revenue receipl from the counterfiles of
receipt books and verify that the money

received Is duly deposited In respective
bank account e

The revenue receipt was duly
verified with counterfiles on sample
basis and as per our observation the
same was deposited timely in
respective bank accounts.

Percentage of revenue collection
increases\decrease in various heads In
property tax ,samekit kar , shiksha upkar,
nagriya vikas wupkar and other lax
.compared to previous year shall be par
of report.

The comparison of all the laxes with
regard to yearly largels have been
duly verified and is forming part of
report, annexed herewith.

Delay beyond 2 working days shall be

immediately brought to the nolice of
commissioner/ cmo.

We have verified the bank
statements on sample basis given to
us against the receipt and we found
that there was no delay beyond 2
working days In deposiling cash into
respective bank accounts.

The entries in cash book shall be verified

The entries in cash book have been
verified In cash book. Bifercation of
Income mentioned of grants.

The auditor shall specifically mention In
the reporl the revenue recovery against
the quarterty and monthly targets .

The targets given to the ULB with
regard lo revenue recovery are

yearly. As per the information

provided to us the targets of revenue
recovery were not met.

The zudilor shall verify the Interest
income from FDRs and verify thal interest
income are duly and timely accounled for
in cash.

As Infomed by the management
there were no FDRs that were
crealed during the audit period.

The cases where the investment are made
on lesser interest

retes shall be brought to the notice of the
commissioner / cmo.

As per our knowledge end the
information glven to us there were no
such cases.

1) Decline in revenue is
majorly due to non-
collection of laxes because
of lack of manpower and
robust collection methods.
Hence proper staffing is
required and some robust
methods like collecting the
tax by sending the staff
directly to homes for
collection of cheques or with
card swiping machines 1o
collect the tax, such
methods should be adopted.
2) Various schemes and
incentives should be
introduced on regular
intervals lo increase the
revenue collection.

3) The cash /il freceipt
books should be maintained
by only one person. Further
the receipt of daly taxss
should be done by a single
person rather than different
individuals.

The auditor Is responsible for audit of
expendilure under all the schemes

We have verified expenditure under
all the schemes and our observation
are mention in below paints.

He is also fesponsible for checking the
entries in cash book and verifying them
from relevant vouchers .

-

The entries In cash book have been
verified from relevant vouchers and
we observed thal Previous Year
expenses payment also made during
current year,

Tie hould also check monthly balances of

The monthly balances of the

PR
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2 Audit of
Expenditure

the cash book and guide the g

rectify errors if any ccountant 1o

cashbook was check
ed
difference In cash l'.-noI';wt::::ar?c:“;1

mentioned in
account, Recelpt and Payment

There is no such bifurcation of
expenses, the Payment of every
expense is made from a different
bank account In which the amount of
various grants are credited. Given the
above situation we are unable to form
an opinion on whether the
expenditure are done from a
particular scheme or nol.

1. On the Notesheet the
CMO and The President
should put there official Seal

He shall also verify thal the expenditure s
in accordance with the guidelines
direclives acts and rules Issued by
govemment of India \state government.

The expenditure were checked on
sample basis and expenditure is In

accordance with the applicable
directives.

During the audit financial propriety shall
also be checked. all the expenditure shall
be supported by financial and
administrative sanctions accorded by
competent authority and shall be limited
to the administrative and financial limits of
the sanctlioning authority,

On the basis of our sample audit
checking we have observed that all
the expenditure have been supported
by financial and administrative

sanctions accorded by competent
authority and are limited to the
administrative and financial limits of
the sanctioning authority.

All the cases where appropriate sanction
have not been obtained shall be reported
and the compliance of audit observalion
shall be ensured during the audil non
compliance of audit paras shall be
brought to the notice of Commissioner /
CcMO

The expenditure were In accordance
with the applicable directives, except
for following observation: 1. There
are no complelion certificates and no
lesting report avallable during audit.
Also in some cases the quotations
were on blank pages insead of Letter
heads of the firm. 2. There were no
prelpost  photographs of the

contruction sites in the files.3 No
GST number mentioned in Invoices.

The auditor shall be responsible for
verificalion of scheme project wise
utilization certificates [UC).

During our audit we have observed
that there were no ulilization
certificates made by the ULB.

The auditor shall verify that all the
temporary advances have been fully
recovered .

As per observation there were no
advances given by ULB during the
period of the audit,

vAth the Signature.

2. The altendance register
should be kept with a
person incharge and should
be daily verified and signed
by the CMO/ Chief
Accountant.

3. The completion report
and testing report of the
project should be attached
in the files as in many of the
files the completion report
and lesting reporl were
missing.

4. Overwring or Manual
Changes in Voucher and
Invoices should be avoided.

The auditor Is responsible for audit of all
the book of account as well as stores.

We have verified the books of
accounts as well as stores and our
observation are mention In below
points.

He shall verity that all the books of account
and stores are maintained as per
accounting rules applicable 10 urban local
bodies . Any discrepancles shall be
brought to the notice of commissioner \cmo

The ULB Is still dolng accounting on
single entry basis, Double entry

syslem should be established fully,
so that the financlal accounts depict
\he real status by laking Into account
the opening balances.
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Audit of Book
Keeping

The auditor shall verity advance register
and see that all the advances are timel
recovered according to the conditions of
advances . all the cases of non recovery

shall be specifically mentioned In audit
report.

As per Information and explanation
given to us there were no advances

gliven by ULB during the period under
audit,

The books of accounts are

The auditor shall verify that all the

lemporary advances have b®n fully
recovered

As per Information and explanation
given 1o us there were no temporary

advances given by ULB during the
period under audit.

not fully shifed to ERP
Software, still the revenue
collection is recorded under
Single entry system, hence
full  /complete transition

should be done.

Bank reconciliation stalement [BRS] shall
be verified from the records of ULB and
the bank concerned.

We observe that there Is some error
in closing bank balance shown
previous year which is rectified during
the year and difference is mentioned
in Reclept & Payment Account.

He shall be responsible for verifying the
entries in the grant register . The recelpt
and payments of grants shall be duly |
verified from the entries in the cash book.

The entries In the grant register nol
avallable for verification as the same
Is not maintain.

The auditor shall verify the fixed asset
from other records and discrepancies
shall be brought to the notice of
commissioner \ cmo.

We have observed that the ULB has
nol prepared the Fixed assel register.

The auditor shall reconcile the accounts of
receipt and payment especially Tor project

fund . Jpayrnents‘

The project fund has been not
reconciled with the receipts and

4 |Audit of FOR

The auditor is responsible for auditor of all
fixed deposit and term deposil.

It shall be ensured that proper record of
FDR are maintained and all renewals are
timely done.

The cases where FDR\TDR are kept at
low rate of interes! than the prevalling rate
shall be immedialely brought to the nolice
of commissloner /cmo.

As per Information provided to us ,
there were no FDRs that were
created during the audit period.

FDRs should be created out
of excess funds so that the
funds are not idle and are

constanlly  generating
revenue,

The auditor Is responsible for audit of all

We have verified all the tenders/ bids
invited by ULBs and our observation
are mention In below points,

tenders/bids Invited by the ULB's,

He shall check whelther compelitive
tendering procedures are followed for all
bids.

competitlve  and  tendering
procedures are followed for all bids
and we observe that lender allioted lo
only some few parties and also In
online tendering through Gems
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Audit of Tender/
Bids

1) More compelitive
lendering processes should
be implemented.

2) The limit of offline
tendering should be reduced
so thal more and more
lenders are pul online so as
o Increase the
lransparency.

3) In
Voucher complete
documents enclosed of

online applying bids

He shall verify the receipts of tender
fee/bid processing fee/performance

guarantee both during the construction and
maintenance period .

The bank guarantees, if received in lieu of
bid processing fee/performance guarantee
shall be verified from the Issuing banks.

The conditions of BG's shall also be
verified; any BG with any such condition
which which is against the interest of the
ULB shall be verified and brought to the

As per the information and
explanation provided lo us there were
no Bank Guarantees received by
ULB during the period of audit.

The cases of extension of BG's shall be
brought 1o the notice  of

Commissioner!CMO proper guidance to
extend the BG's shall also be given to

Audit of Grants
and Loans

ULB's.

The auditor is
grants given by
jts utilization.

responsible for audit of
Central Government and

We audited the grant register
provided to us by the accountant at
ULB giving In the details of Central
as well as State government grants.

e 15 responsible for audit of grants
recelved from State Government and t's

utilization

As per the Information and
explanation given to us all the entries
of grant recelpt and expense is being
recorded in that register. Further
there was no basis provided to verify
the same. Hence we aré unable to
form any opinion on the same.

J

He shall perform audit of loans provided
for physical Infrastructure  and Its

utilizations. During this audit the auditors
shall specifically comment on the revenue
mechanism |.. whether the assel created
out the loan has generaled the deslred
revenue of not. He shall aiso comment on
the possible reasons for non generation of

revenue.

as per Information provided to us ,

provide for physical Infrastructure and
there were no asset created for
generatlon of revenue.

The audilors shall specifically point out any
diverslon of funds from capltal
recelpls/grants/ioans 1o revenue
expendilure and from one scheme/project

lo another

As Informed by ULB , No dala
malntained seprately for Revenue
Nature Transaction and Capital
Nature Transaction , so unable lo
form oplnion on the same

1) More and more assels
should be created for the
welfare of the people as well
as for generaling maore
revenue

During the year there Is not any loan 2) Idie funds should be

invested In Mutual funds, as
they provide better retums
against any other form of
Investment.

As Informed by the accountant "granis are
recelved by state Governmenri and

Aclual utilization of grants was not

traceable due lo absence of audit

£
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Central Government without Information /

recelpt advice or any documnelry evidence

trall and documentray evidence

,ncml\.'e'
relating 10
diversion o! —
fund from
capital
RecelpVGrant/L
oans 10
Revenue
Nature
Expenditure
And from one
Scheme/
Project to
Another,
3 As per the Management Explanation in Percenlage of Revenue Expenditure
a) percentage  |respect to revenue expenditure in respect to Revenue Receipt Is
of revenue (establishment, salary, maintenance and {1 13.45% as per the Information
expenditure operation) with respect lo revenue receipts |given by the management
(establishmenl, |(Tax& Non Tax)
salary,operation
and
maintenance) =
with respect to
revenue
receipts (Tax&
Non Tax)
Capital Expenditure are identified as per Capital Expenditure is 121.15% of
b) Percentage  |ihe Management explanantion Total Expenditure as per lhe
of Capital Information glven by the Management
expenditure
with respect to
Total
expenditure
9 The auditor shall verify that all the As per Information and explanation
whether all the  |,emporary advances have been fully given to us there were no temporary
lemporary recovered advances given by ULB during the
advances have period under audit,
been recovered
or not
10 Bank reconciliation statement [BRS] shall  [We observe that there Is some error
|be verified from the records of ULB and  [in closing bank balance shown
whether bank  [the bank concerned. - previous year which Is rectified during
reconciliation the year and difference Is mentioned
statement Is In Reclept & Payment Account,
being regularly
prepared
’
1) TDS and Commercial tax
Based on our sample checking , TDS ;tmmﬁm
Any Other Some other descrepency were found and GST Not deducted Insome of |40 ui e complied on
the cases. timely basls to avold Interest
and Penalty
QY'O & Enmy,
w* " - i
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